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 Eleventh Session, Commencing at 7.30 pm  

    GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS 

    

1742*
Edward IV, (second reign, 1471-1483), angel, London, mm 
O, 1472-3, (S.2091, N.1626) (5.06g). Pierced at ten o'clock 
(as a touch piece), otherwise very fine. 

$2,300

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection and previously Dr L.J.Sherwin Collection, 
from Spink London Sale 23 (lot 142).

1743
George III, third guinea, first laureate head, 1799 (S.3738). 
Good/very good. 

$300

1744* 
George III, third guinea, second head, 1804 (S.3740). 
Good very fine/extremely fine. 

$350

1745*
George III, third guinea, second head, 1806 (S.3740). Very 
fine/extremely fine. 

$350

 
 

1746*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1817 (S.3785). Good 
very fine. 

$2,000

1747*
George IV, bare head left, two pounds, 1823 (S.3798) (F.375). 
Has been swivel mounted, otherwise very fine. 

$2,200

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 

1748*
William IV, sovereign, second bust, 1837 (S.3829B). Virtually 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$3,500

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

1749*
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, shield reverse, 1843/ 
upside down 2 (S.3852). Nearly very fine. 

$800
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1750*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864). 
Mirror-like fields, nearly uncirculated. 

$5,000

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

 
 

1751*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sovereign, 1892 (S.38660). 
Very fine. 

$750

Part

1752*
Queen Victoria, old head sovereigns 1893, 1898, 1899 and 
1900 (S.38974). Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (4)

$3,000

1753
Queen Victoria, old head, sovereign, 1900 (S.3874); Edward 
VII, sovereign, 1909 (S.3969). Good very fine; very fine. 
(2)

$1,500

1754
Queen Victoria, old head, half sovereign, 1901 (S.3878). 
Good fine. 

$350

1755*
Edward VII, five pounds, 1902 (S.3965). Surface marked, 
otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

With Collector's ticket and NGC grading label as AU53.

1756*
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3967). Good extremely 
fine. 

$2,500

Ex D.G.L. Worland Collection.

1757
Edward VII, sovereign, 1909 (S.3969); George V, sovereign, 
1915 (S.3996). Very fine; nearly extremely fine. (2)

$1,500

1758
George V, sovereign, 1912, jewellers's copy (8.97 g). Nearly 
fine. 

$500

1759
George V, sovereign, 1912 (S.3996). Good very fine. 

$750

1760
George V, half sovereign, 1912 (S.4006). Good very fine. 

$380

1761
George V, half sovereigns, 1912 (2) (S.4006). Good very 
fine. (2)

$750

1762
Elizabeth II ,  sovereign,  1964 (S.4125).  Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$700
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Part

1763*
Elizabeth II, sovereigns, 1966 (S.4125). Nearly uncirculated. 
(7)

$5,000

1764*
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1967 (S.4125). Uncirculated. 

$750

1765
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1979 (S.SC1). In cases of 
issue, FDC. (2)

$1,600

1766*
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1980, 1982 (S.SC1). FDC. 
(2)

$1,400

Part

1767
Elizabeth II, proof sovereigns, 1980 (2), 1981; proof half 
sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1, SB1). In cases of issue, FDC. (4)

$2,800

1768
Elizabeth II, proof half sovereigns, 1980 (5), 1982 (S.SB1). 
FDC. (6)

$2,100

1769
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign, 1989 (S.4272) 500th 
Anniversary of the gold sovereign. In case of issue with 
certificate. 

$1,000

1770
Queen Victoria/Elizabeth II, diamond Jubilee sovereign, 
1897S and 2012 (S.3877; SC.8). In Bradford Exchange 
display case, uncirculated. (2)

$910

GREAT  BRITAIN  SILVER & BRONZE 

    

1771*
Henry III, (1216-1272) long cross coinage, 1247-72, silver 
penny, class 3b London (S.1363). Very fine. 

$70

Private purchase from M.R. Roberts with their ticket.

1772*
Edward I, (1272-1307), silver penny, long cross type, new 
class IIIg, Chester Mint, (1.24 g), obv. crowned facing bust, 
rev. long cross voided dividing legend, trefoil of pellets in each 
angle, (S.1420, N.1022). Toned, good fine, scarce mint. 

$100
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1773*
Edward III, (1327-1377) fourth coinage, 1351-77, Pre-treaty Period, 1351-61, groat, London, series C, 1351-2, mm cross 
1 (S.1565). Good fine. 

$100

Ex Brackley Hoard, Northamptonshire, 2005. The hoard consisted of 324 silver groats, the majority of which were of Henry VI. With Export License, 12 
June 2013.

1774*
Edward VI, (1547 - 1553), fine silver issue, 1551-3, silver crown, 1551 mm Y (S.2478) (30.54g) (same dies as Cornwall 3060; 
Lingford A-3; N.1933). Grey toned nearly very fine and rare. 

$3,000

Private purchase from KJC in 2008.

1775*
Elizabeth I, (1558 - 1603), third and fourth issues (1561 - 1577), silver sixpence, 1561, mm pheon (S.2560). Good fine. 

$150
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1776*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Oxford Mint, silver one pound, 
1642 (S.2939) (119.84g) (Brooker 861; N.2399; Morr.C-2). 
Grey toned with minor edge nick and knocks, otherwise 
nearly very fine and rare. 

$15,000

From the same dies as the Motcomb Collection piece, Morton & Eden 26 
April 2024 (lot 55).

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular 4853, with ticket and receipt by May Sinclair 
18.4.78.

1777*
Charles II, second bust, crown, 1668/7 (S.3357). Very 
good/fine. 

$100

1778*
William III, first bust, crown, 1695 OCTAVO (S.3470; ESC 
87). Toned, very fine. 

$1,700

Ex Spink Numismatic Circular Oct 73 with tickets.

1779*
William III, first bust silver shilling, 1697 (S.3497). Toned 
good very fine. 

$250

1780
William III, first bust shilling, 1697 (S.3497). Nearly fine/
fine. 

$60

1781*
Anne, before the Union, silver halfcrown 1707 roses and 
plumes (S.3582). Toned, good very fine. 

$600 
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1782*
Anne, after the Union, second bust, silver crown, 1708 
plumes (S.3602). Toned, good very fine. 

$1,500

Ex Status Sale.

1783*
Anne, after Union, third bust, silver crown, 1713 roses and 
plumes (S.3603, ESC 109). Attractivley toned, good very 
fine. 

$3,500

Ex B.A. Seaby Ltd., London, purchased 1983.

1784*
Anne, after the Union, silver halfcrown, 1709 (S.3604). 
Fine. 

$100

1785*
Anne, after the Union, fourth bust, shilling, 1711 (S.3618). 
Toned, very fine. 

$120

Part  
1786*
Anne - George III, shillings, 1711 (S.3610), 1745, Lima 
below truncation (S.3703); sixpences, 1757 (S.3711), 1787 
(S.3748). Fine - good very fine. (4)

$200

1787*
George I, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC, C/SS in third quarter 
(S.3647). Obverse pitting, possibly been in a mount, mint 
bloom, extremely fine. 

$160

1788*
George II, young head, shilling, 1741/39 roses (S.3701). 
Attractive golden grey tone, extremely fine. 

$800

Private purchase from R.C.C. with their tag, 29.5.12.

1789*
George III, shilling, 1787 (S.3746), with hearts. Good 
extremely fine. 

$150

1790
George III, Bank of England issue, 1804-16, silver five 
shillings or dollar, 1804 (S.3768) top leaf to centre of E, no 
stop after REX. Traces of 1799 eight reales visible, almost 
very fine. 

$500
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1791
George III, Bank of England token, eighteenpence, laureate 
head, 1814 (S.3772). Toned, good extremely fine. 

$150

1792*
George III, first issue, copper halfpenny, 1771 (S.3774). 
Traces of original mint red, red brown toned, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

Ex M.R. Roberts Sale 10 (lot 40).

1793*
George III, second copper issue, bronzed proof cartwheel 
twopence, 1797 (S.3776; Peck 1068). Nearly FDC and 
very scarce. 

$1,250

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

 
 

1794*
George III, second copper issue, cartwheel penny, 1797 
(S.3777). Good very fine. 

$100

1795*
George III, fourth copper issue, penny, 1806 (S.3780). Hints 
of red, extremely fine. 

$100

1796*
George III, fourth copper issue, penny, 1806, incuse hair 
curl (S.3780). Obverse small carbon spot otherwise good 
extremely fine. 

$100

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

1797*
George III, fourth copper issue, penny, 1807 (S.3780). Metal 
flaw at R of REX, nearly extremely fine. 

$80

1798*
George III, new coinage, silver halfcrown, large or 'bull' 
head, 1817 (S.3788). Attractive blue and grey toning, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$500
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1799*
George III, new coinage, silver halfcrown, large or 'bull' 
head, 1817 (S.3788). Red brown and grey tone, extremely 
fine or better. 

$500

1800*
George III, new coinage, silver halfcrown, 1819 (S.3789), 
in plush leather case with clear panel on lid for viewing. 
Hairlines and some contact marks, otherwise good very 
fine. 

$60

Vendor advised that this coin was found in Sydney's Centennial Park using 
a metal detector.

1801
George III - William IV, shillings, 1820 (S.3790), 1836 
(S.3835); threepence, 1835 (S.3838). Fine; extremely fine; 
extremely fine. (3)

$180

 

 

 

Part

1802*
George III - Elizabeth II, shilling collection, 1816-1970, in 
two Dansco Supreme albums, sold with owner's printed list, 
noted 1816, 1821, 1824, 1826, 1836, 1872, 1906, 1907, 
and 1913 better grades. Fair - FDC. (149)

$1,000

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

 

 

Part

1803*
George III - Elizabeth II, sixpence, fourpence, and threepence 
collection, 1816-1970, in three Dansco Supreme albums, sold 
with owner's printed listings. Poor - FDC. (221)

$300

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.
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Part

1804*
George III - Elizabeth II, collection of pennies, 1797 to 1970 
proof in three Dansco Supreme albums, sold with owner's 
printed listing, includes 1827 (good fine), 1849 (very good), 
1951 (rubbed, good extremely fine), 1970 (proof). Fair 
-FDC. (121)

$1,250

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.
Part

1805*
George III - Elizabeth II, halfpenny collection 1799-1970, 
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in two Dansco Supreme albums, sold with owner's listing, 
includes 1799 (all five varieties), copper 1838, 1852, 1857, 
1859/8, 1859 (mostly red uncirculated), 1874 four berries 
(very fine), 1874H (red and brown, good extremely fine), 
1860 beaded borders 1861, 1862, 1882H, 1884, 1885, 1900, 
1901 (part or full mint red). Fair - FDC. (143)

$4,000

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

Part

1806*
George III - Elizabeth II, farthing collection, 1799 - 1956, 
also fractional farthings, quarter 1839, 1851, 1852, 1853; 
third 1827, 1835, 1844, 1844 RE (good extremely fine), 
1866/1913 (9); half 1828 (both), 1830 large date only, 
1839/1856 both (10); in two Dansco Supreme albums, sold 
with owner's printed list, noted 1863, 1895 bun head. Fair 
- uncirculated. (181)

$1,500

Ex Stephen Turner Collection.

 

1807
George III - Elizabeth II, mostly 19th & 20th century date 
sets includes shilling 1816, halfcrown 1836, florin 1902(VF); 
New Zealand collection complete except for 1935 threepence 
and 1935 crown, extras include Straits Settlements quarter 
cent 1908. Fair - uncirculated. (approx 500)

$500

1808*
George IV, silver halfcrown, first type 1820 (S.3807). Has 
been cleaned, otherwise nearly extremely fine. 

$400

1809*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1825 (S.3823). Very 
fine. 

$100

Part

1810*
George IV, second copper issue, pennies, 1826, plain saltire 
(S.3823). Nearly very fine; very fine; good very fine. (3)

$150
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1811*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1826, thick line 
down saltire (S.3823). Light brown patina, nearly extremely 
fine. 

$150

1812*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1826, thin line down 
centre of saltire (S.3823). Nearly extremely fine. 

$150

1813*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Metal 
flaw on reverse, nearly very fine and rare. 

$450

1814*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Even 
brown patina, slight surface disturbance otherwise good 
fine and rare. 

$250

1815*
George IV, second copper issue, penny, 1827 (S.3823). Pitted 
surface from corrosion, otherwise very fine for wear, rare. 

$150

1816*
William IV, silver shilling, 1836 (S.3835). Light brown grey 
tone, nearly extremely fine. 

$200

1817*
William IV, copper penny, 1831 (S.3845). Good very fine. 

$250

Part

1818*
William IV, copper penny, 1834 (S.3845). Nearly very fine; 
good very fine. (2)

$200



227

1819*
William IV, copper penny, 1837 (S.3845). Nearly very fine. 

$120

Very Rare Gothic Crown 1853

 

1821*
Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1853 septimo edge (S.3884). Obverse fields have been wiped long ago, deep blue toned nearly 
FDC/FDC and very rare. 

$20,000

 
 

1820*
William IV, copper penny, 1831 W.W. (S.3846). Obverse rim 
nick at 9 otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$200
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1822*
Queen Victoria, young head, silver halfcrown, 1875 (S.3889). 
Rubbed on portrait, otherwise toned good very fine. 

$300

1823
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887 
(2)(S.3922, S.3923), 1888 (S.3923); crowns, 1887, 1889, 
1890, 1891 (S.3921); George V - Elizabeth II, crowns, 1935 
Jubilee (S.4048)(2), 1937 Coronation (S.4078), 1951 Festival 
of Britain (S.4111), 1953 Coronation (S.4136)(4), 1965 
Churchill (S.4144)(15), 1972 Royal Wedding (S.LL1)(5), 
1977 Jubilee (S.LL2)(2) one cased; together with Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1903 with loop mount; Gibraltar, 
twenty five pence, 1972; Guernsey, twenty five pence, 1977. 
Very fine - extremely fine. (40)

$250

1824
Queen Victoria, crown, 1889 (S.3921); penny, 1841 (S.3948). 
Fine; good very fine. (2)

$80

1825
Queen Victoria, old head crown, 1893 LVI (S.3937). Polished 
otherwise nearly very fine. 

$70

Part

1826*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1841 (S,3948), 
another no colon after REG. Good extremely fine; good very 
fine/ extremely fine. (2)

$350

Part

1827*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1844 and 1845 
(S.3948). Extremely fine; good very fine. (2)

$240

Part

1828*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1846 (S.3948), 
another with close colon to DEF. Nearly extremely fine; good 
extremely fine. (2)

$240

Part

1829*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1847 (S.3948), 
another with colon distant. Extremely fine; good extremely 
fine. (2)

$240
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1830*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1848 (S.3948). 
Good extremely fine. 

$120

Part

1831*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1851 (both), 
1853 O.T. and PT; 1854 O.T. and PT close colon (S.3948). 
Nearly very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$300

1832*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1856, plain 
trident (S.3948). Very fine and very scarce. 

$300

Part

1833*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1855 (both); 
1857 (both), 1858 no W.W., 1859 (S.3948). The last with 
obverse die breaks, very fine - good extremely fine. (6)

$400

1834*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1857, close colon 
(S.3948), plain trident. Good very fine. 

$80
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Part

1835*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper pennies, 1858 (2) 
1858/3, 1858/7; also 1855 plain trident and 1859 (S.3948). 
Fine - good very fine. (6)

$200

1836*
Queen Victoria, one third farthing, 1881(S.3960). Full mint 
red, uncirculated. 

$50

1837
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, assorted silver and cupro-
nickel issues in compartmentalised container, Royal Mint 
proof sets 2011 - 13; halfcrowns (24), jetons, also Austalia 
decimal one and two cents; ten dollar notes 1988 in folders 
(2); with a few world coins and a Roman sestertius. Poor 
- FDC. (lot)

$200

Ex John J. Veltmeyer Collection.

1838
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, farthings to crowns, mixed 
quantities of assorted dates and denominations, mostly 19th 
and 20th century. Poor - good very fine. (4.5kg)

$100

1839
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, farthings to crowns and one 
new pence - fifty pence, mixed quantities of assorted dates 
and denominations, mostly 19th and 20th century. Poor 
- good very fine. (4.5kg)

$100

1840
Edward VII, Maundy set, matte proof, 1902 (S.3985). Toned, 
nearly FDC. (4)

$200

1841*
George V, first coinage, silver halfcrowns, 1914 and 1919 
(S.4011). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. (2)

$100

1842*
George V, silver specimen crown, 1935, Jubilee (S.4049). 
Light grey brown patina, nearly FDC. 

$110

In a slab by NGC as SP63.

1843
George V, farthings, 1931 (S.4061). Full mint red, 
uncirculated. (40)

$50

1844
George VI, proof set, Mid-Century, 1950, halfcrown to 
farthing, nine coin set (S.PS17). In official red cardboard 
box with Royal Mint logo on outside of lid, some wear 
to box, silver coins with mark left by ribbon on obverse, 
otherwise FDC. 

$150

Ex Malcolm C.Johnson Collection.
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1845*
George VI, cupro-nickel specimen crown, 1951, Festival of 
Britain (S.4111). FDC. 

$70

In a slab by NGC as PL64.

1846
Elizabeth II, proof silver crown of twenty five pence, 1972 
(Silver Wedding commemorative) (S.LL1). In case of issue 
with certificate, FDC. 

$40

Ex Randolph S. Griffiths Collection.

1847
Elizabeth II, proof sets 1970, 1971, 1976, mint sets 1968 (2, 
first decimal), 1968-71 (in hard plastic case); Isle of Man, 
cased proof crowns 1970 and 1976, New Zealand, proof set 
1968, mint sets 1970 (Royal Visit, 2, red and blue wallets). 
Uncirculated to FDC. (11)

$70

Ex Randolph S. Griffiths Collection.

 
 
 

Part Lot 1848  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1848*
Elizabeth II, proof five ounce silver ten pounds, 2021, 95th 
Birthday of Her Majesty The Queen. In case of issue with 
certificate 900/960, FDC. 

$250

1849
Elizabeth II, proof two ounce silver five pounds, 2022, The 
Platinum Jubilee of Her Majesty The Queen. FDC. 

$80

Part

1850*
Edward VIII, fantasy crowns with St George reverse, 1937, 
MODEL in left reverse field, by Donald R. Golder for INA 
(C.2002); Rocking Horse style St George left undated, 8 
versions by Donald R. Golder for INA; another different 
producer, portrait facing right, also lead trial of undated 
reverse, St George left (38mm); also 1951 crown for 
comparison. A very rare limited issue collection, extremely 
fine - FDC. (16)

$525

All in 2x2 holders, described and with research, the lead trial ex Status 
Sale 351



232

Reduced

1851*
Alderney, Elizabeth II, proof one kilo silver one hundred 
pounds, 2021, New Gothic Crowns. With certificate of 
authenticity 47/250, FDC. (2) 

$2,400

In slabs by PCGS as PR70DCAM.

1852
Ireland, James II, (1685-1691), Civil War coinage 1689-91, 
crown 1690 (S.6578). Thin flan, fair. 

$50

Sold with 18th and 19th century packets.

Part

1853*
Ireland, James II, Gunmoney shillings 1689(3, one is Feb. 
Other two not readable.); George III, bank tokens, ten pence 
1806, five pence 1805; penny token 1820; George IV, penny, 
1822; Guernsey 1830/1981(8); Jersey 1841/1981(10), all in 
2x2 holders, some provenances. Fair - FDC. (25)

$200

1854*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, 
halfpenny, 1722 (S.6600) (Martin dies 4.1/Bb.2). Glossy 
brown patina, usual flat strike on Hibernia's head, otherwise 
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,000

Ex Early American History Auctions Sale 25/2007 (lot 965) and Alexander 
Adam.

In a slab by PCGS as MS63BN.
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1855*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, farthing, 
1723 (S.6604) (Martin dies 3.5/Ba/1) die combination not 
noted by Martin. Glossy red brown patina with traces 
of original mint red, good extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$750

Ex Alexander Collection.

In a slab by PCGS as AU58+.

 

1856*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, 
halfpenny, 1723 (S.6601) (Martin dies 4.91/frond touches 
left foot of N, 3 level with elbow, die not published). Red 
brown patina, nearly extremely fine and rare thus. 

$350

Ex Alexander Collection.

In a slab by PCI as AU55.

1857*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, 
halfpenny, 1723 (S.6601) (Martin dies 4.26/Ga.1). Later die 
state, light red brown from old cleaning, evidence of tooling, 
nearly very fine. 

$200

Ex Alexander Collection.

In a slab by ANACS as VF35 Details.

Part of Lot 1856 Part of Lot 1858
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1858*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, 
halfpenny, 1723 (S.6601) (Martin dies 4.27/Gc.6). Brown 
patina, good very fine. 

$350

Ex Alexander Collection.

In a slab by NGC as AU50BN.

1859*
Ireland, George I, William Wood's coinage, 1722-4, 
halfpenny, 1724 (S.6601) (Martin dies 4.67/K.2). Later die 
state, brown patina, good very fine and rare. 

$500

Ex Alexander Collection.

In a slab by SEGS as XF40.

Part

1860*
Isle of Man, George III, pennies, 1786, 1813; Queen Victoria, 
penny 1839; Elizabeth II, 1975-1981(10); in 2x2 holders 
with provenances. Good fine - FDC. (13)

$200

1861
Guernsey and Jersey, 1830-1956, copper and bronze, 
including two doubles, 1858 (2). Fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(50)

$150

TOKENS

    
1862*
Herefordshire, Hereford, R. Biddulph's penny, 1796 by 
Milton (D&H 4). Dark blue brown toning with some mint 
red, nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$200

Ex P.J. Downie Sale in 1964 and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 193).

1863*
Middlesex, Goodman's Fields, Thomas Jordan & Co's. 
threepence, 1760 (D&H 3) struck in brass. Pierced as 
required, edge bumps, good fine and extremely rare. 

$500

Ex W.T. Ready Collection (lot 343) and from Baldwin in 1979, and W.J.Noble 
Collection, Sale 58 (lot 259).

1864*
Middlesex, Goodman's Fields, T. Jordan & Co's. three 
halfpence, 1760 (D&H 4 this piece). Pierced as usual, surface 
marks otherwise good fine/nearly fine and excessively rare. 

$800

Ex T.A. Jan Collection (lot 115), and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 
260).
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1865*
Middlesex, Ibberson's halfpenny, undated, Mail & Post 
coaches from Holborn, London to all parts of England (D 
& H 342) by Ponthon for Boulton's Soho Mint. Attractive 
dark bronzed patina, good extremely fine. 

$70

Ex Raffy Kassabian Collection. Previously Noble Numismatics Sale 105, 
lot 2036.

1866*
Middlesex, Pidcock's halfpenny, elephant/two headed 
cow (D&H 422) struck in tin. Full mint bloom, brilliant 
uncirculated and rare as such. 

$300

Ex P.Deane Collection and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 502).

1867*
Middlesex, halfpenny, 1795, man holding a picture/shells on 
foreshore, ship at sea (D&H 465). Red and reddish brown 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$400

Ex Glendinings Sale in 1964 and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 515).

 
 
 

1868*
Somersetshire, Bath, Lambe's penny, 1794, camel/India 
House (D&H 8) struck on thick flan from halfpenny dies. 
Toned very fine and very rare. 

$120

Ex S.V.Hagley Collection and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 788).

1869*
Westmorland, Kendal, Lutwyche's mule halfpennies, R.& D. 
cypher/Justice standing (D&H 4), Man of War sailing (D&H 
5a) similar different legal (D&H 6) (illustrated). Extremely 
fine, the last nearly uncirculated and rare. (3)

$160

The first token ex Glendining's, the second ex Baldwin and the third ex Spink 
all in 1973, and ex W.J.Noble Collection Sale 58 (lot 1051).
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1870*
Westmoreland, Kendal, Lutwyche's mule halfpenny (D&H 
5c). Some mint red, nearly uncirculated and scarce. 

$150

Ex Baldwin's in 1978 and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1052).

 

1871*
Scotland, Glasgow, mule halfpennies by Lutwyche, river 
god/large ship sailing 1794 (D&H 8a), Britannia 1795 (D&H 
9 small flan). The first shallow strike but proof-like red and 
brown uncirculated, the second toned extremely fine. (2)

$140

Ex Myles Gerson Collection (the first from J.Bobbe, March 1981) and 
W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1283).

 

1872*
Scotland, Edinburgh, Campbell's halfpenny, 1796 (D&H 
15 a - edge plain (rounded)). Register office halfpenny, 1796 
(D&H 52) by Wyon for J.Wright. The first very fine, second 
with nearly full original mint red, uncirculated, the first very 

rare, second scarce, only about 100 struck. (2)
$150

First token from Gothic Coins 6/83, second ex Glendining Sale 3 October 
1973, and W.J.Noble Collection Sale 58 (lot 1297).

 
 

1873*
Scotland, Dundee, Alexr., Molison's halfpenny, 1795, 
ancient tower/view of harbour (D&H 10). Red and brown, 
uncirculated. 

$100

Ex J. Halliwell Collection in 1961 (previously from S. Lipscombe) and 
W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1238).

1874*
Scotland, Perthshire, Deanston, John Buchanan's Adelphi 
Mills, no value stated (two shillings and sixpence), a France, 
Louis XV, half ecu aux lauriers, Strassburg Mint (1726-40) 
countermarked on the obverse Adelphi Cotton Work around 
a woolsack (Davis 89, Manville 24, this coin p.59). Host 
coin very worn, countermark very fine, rare. 

$950

Ex Kingston, C.E. Pitchfork Collection (by exchange in 1966) and W.J. 
Noble Collection Sale 58, (lot 1598). Twenty-one coins of this denomination 
known.

1875*
Hampshire, County, Morgan's shilling, undated, two 
ships sailing right/legend (D.1), die engraver's initial P on 
waves. Nearly extremely fine. 

$300

Ex Sotheby Sale (lot 20) and W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1670).
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1876*
Northumberland, Newcastle, Berwicke Main Colliery's 
penny, 1811, view of coal staith with ship laying to/legend 
(Davis 16); John Elliot's farthing, 1814 (Davis 34). The 
first with light brown patina, good extremely fine, second 
very fine. (2)

$150

The first ex J.Gartner Collection in 1966, second from Baldwin in 1978, and 
W.J.Noble Collection, Sale 58 (lot 1878).

1877
Military related, including NAAFI, jetons, checks covering 
Great Britain, Australia, British Commonwealth, including 
WWII related for Singapore (5 passes) and Royal Artillery 
Canteen, St. Helena zinc farthing for the Boer War, housed 
in six folders on approx 20 plastic sheets with typed listings 
including National Transport (modern series). Very good 
- uncirculated. (approx 400)

$500

For St. Helena see our sale 61B (lot 1694) (Vice 6) (W.J. Noble Collection, 
part II).

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1878
British Coffee house checks (50), industry tokens (12), 
amusement tokens and jetons (approx 250, including 'pirate' 
jetons (30), weighing machine cards 1940s-1950s (80) in 
four folders of about 18 pages with typed descriptions also 
three small plastic tubs of assorted loose tokens, including 
communion tokens, telephone tokens and weights. Very good 
- uncirculated. (approx 500)

$350

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1879
British and world tokens, checks, jetons, medallions, medals 
in base metal, various subjects, in one carton, categorised 
in nine smaller containers with listings inside, includes 
NAAFI, USA gambling tokens. Very good - uncirculated. 
(approx 800)

$400

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1880
British jetons, arranged in fifteen 2x2 boxes in 2x2 white 
envelopes, with nine detailed binder albums of collector's 
rubbings and neatly written descriptions and Company issue 
identities, including multiples in some envelopes, in two 

containers. Very fine - uncirculated. (approx 1200)
$1,000

An archival value collection.

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1881
British jetons, amusement, Corporation various subjects, 
arranged in 2x2 envelopes, in two containers. Very fine - 
uncirculated. (approx 1200)

$800

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1882
British jetons, various sorted in 2x2 envelopes, and assorted 
in tubs (8) in two cartons. Very fine - uncirculated. (approx 
1000)

$800

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1883
British, jetons, tokens, assorted base metal, unsorted, plus 
card index system of whole collection all in two cartons, 
noted two silver agricultural medals. Fine - uncirculated. 
(approx 800)

$800

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1884
British, various jetons in 2x2 envelopes in 9 containers, plus 
unsorted in six plastic tubs and two boxes, all in two cartons. 
Fine - uncirculated. (approx 1200)

$800

Ex Malcolm C. Johnson Collection.

1885
World War II, Prisoner of War Camps, celluloid check 
for 1/2d (Yarwood p.133, MMT075; see John Malcolm 
Collection Sale 90 lot 3584 part); celluloid Canteen check 
Fison Industries (WWI)(Yar. MMT003). Very fine. (2)

$40

Ex Alexander Collection.

1886*
Tokens, Universal Aircraft Ltd, Factory Token 'No 3', 
brass (24mm); another, Armstrong Whitworth Aircraft Co 
Ltd factory token '7982', bronze (30mm), both holed for 
suspension. Fine - very fine and rare. (2)

$40
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GREAT  BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  
MEDALS 

    
1887
Seals, reproduced from the originals by permission of Her 
Majesty's Keeper of Public Records, by Corocraft, (47mm 
- 67mm), King Edward III, 1327-1377; Richard II, 1377-
1399; Edward VI, 1547-1553, Edward Prince of Wales, 
1330-1376; Thomas Beckett, Archbishop of Canterbury, 
1118-1170; Sandwich, 13th century Cinque Ports, created 
by Edward I; John de Warenne, Earl of Surrey, 1231-1304; 
The Earl of Hastings, 1623; Scotland, Robert the Bruce, 
1274-1329. Individually boxed, extremely fine. (9)

$70

1888*
Charles II, Naval Victory Against Holland, undated (1665), 
in silver (62mm) by J.Roettier (Eimer 230, MIi,503/139, 
MH 52). Obverse with edge bruise at 3 o'clock, otherwise 
good extremely fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3023) the Tom May Collection.

1889*
James II, Coronation medal, 1685, in silver (39mm; 15.55g) 
by J. Roettier (Eimer 273; M1i 605/5). Grey toned extremely 
fine. 

$720

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 3027), the Tom May Collection.

1890*
George I, Coronation medal, 1714, in bronze (35mm; 
17.31g) by J. Croker (Eimer 470; M1ii424/9). Some adhesion 
to obverse edge, nearly extremely fine/good extremely fine. 

$160

1891
George III, Coronation medal, 1761, in silver (34mm) by L. 
Natter (Eimer 694; BHM 23). Brooch mount removed from 
reverse, good very fine/damaged otherwise very fine. 

$60

1892*
George III and Charlotte, Coronation medal in yellow bronze 
(38mm) by T. Ward (BHM 33). Good fine. 

$60



239

1893*
Boulton's Trafalgar Medal, 1805, in white metal (47mm) 
(BHM 584), together with original tin shells. Oxidation 
around rim and shells with oxidation and dents, otherwise 
the medal very fine and scarce with shells. (3)

$500

Ex Roxbury's Auction House Sale 96 (lot 1415).

 

1894*
George IV, Coronation medal, 1821, in bronze (35mm; 
22.27g) by B. Pistrucci (Eimer 1146; BHM1070). Good 
very fine. 

$160

1895*
Royal Humane Society Medal, 1774, (issued until c1820s), in 
white metal (51mm) (Eimer 758), by L.Pingo, no suspension, 
unnamed specimen; another, almost identical medal (type 
2 design, issued from 1826), in white metal (51mm), dies 
prepared by B.Pistrucci, no suspension, unnamed specimen. 
The first with some scuffing, otherwise extremely fine, the 
second also with scuffing and dark toned and a few small 
edge nicks, otherwise very fine. (2)

$210
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1896
School Attendance and Good Conduct medals in base metals, 
one in bronze Department of Science and Arts 1853 edge 
inscribed 'John George Hutchinson Stage 1A November 
1854', mostly 1905-1931 period, including Surrey, West 
Sussex, Liverpool (2). Fair - extremely fine. (14)

$60

1897
Great Britain, warning plaque to poachers, struck in bronze 
(approx size 10x11.5cm), affixed to a larger timber plaque 
and believed to be a copy of the original large size and then 
sold in local markets, the sign bears the arms of the Duke of 
Gumby and then the message, 'TAKE NOTICE THAT AS 
FROM TODAYS DATE/POACHERS SHALL BE SHOT/ON 
FIRST SIGHT AND IF PRACTICABLE/QUESTIONED 
AFTERWARDS./By Order:J.R.BRAMBELLE Head 
Gamekeeper to/His Grace the Duke of Gumby./1st November 
1868'. Very fine. 

$50

1898
Royal Academy of Music, Instituted 1822, in silver (40mm) 
by Pinches London, awarded to 'Amelia Corper/ Piano Forte/ 
1885; Department of Science and Art, 1860 (55 mm), in 
bronze; Magdalen College, Oxford, for rowing (51 mm), in 
bronze. Extremely fine. (3)

$120

1899*
Royal Naval Exhibition, (London), 1891, in white metal 
(38mm) (Eimer 1767; BHM 3419), obverse, text within an 
open wreath, reverse, Eddystone Lighthouse and at the sides 
are H.M.S.Victory at the left and H.M.S.Camperdown at the 
right. Some pitting marks, otherwise extremely fine. 

$50

With research.

1900*
Kenrick Shield medal, (1895), in silver (33x48mm), with 
suspension loop, hallmarked for Birmingham 1895 by 

maker, 'D & Co' (Edward Durban & Co), voided shield 
design, obverse with central shield with inscribed monogram, 
'JC', scroll above, reverse, inscribed, 'Kenrick Shield/1895/
J.Commander/Teacher 1st'. Very fine. 

$50

George Hamilton Kenrick was a famous British and Dutch New Guinea 
entomologist specialising in tropical butterflies. His father was Archibald 
Kenrick of the cutlery firm of the same name. The above medal was instituted 
by Sir George Kenrick in 1883 to promote physical training in sports in 
schools.

1901*
Diamond Jubilee of Queen Victoria, 1837-1897, in bronze 
(55mm) (BHM 3506; Eimer 1817). A few small pit marks 
on edge, otherwise toned extremely fine. 

$100

In case of issue, this with foxing on lid lining.

1902
Queen Victoria - George V, official Royal Mint medals cased, 
1897 large bronze, 1902 large bronze, 1935 small silver; 
Edinburgh University for Zoology 1892 'A.H. Rutherford' 
large bronze (51mm); Armidale School NSW in WM (51mm) 
corroded Lot 1917; French medal in bronze (51mm) 'Marine' 
1920 cased. Fair - good extremely fine. (6)

$100



241

1903*
South Africa, Children's Celebration of the Visit to the 
Cape by Their Royal Highnesses the Duke and Duchess 
of Cornwall, 1901, presented by the Mayor of Capetown 
and the Citizens' Committee, in white metal (32mm), with 
ring top suspension and pin-back ribbon suspender of a 
gilt crowned seated lion. Ribbon torn and medal toned, 
otherwise good very fine. 

$30

Ex Sid Thurgar Collection.

1904
King Edward VII and Queen Alexandra Coronation, 1902, 
in gilt (35mm), ring top suspension; Edward VII Crowned, 
1902, Africa, Australia, Canada, India, in silvered bronze 
(39x44mm), with small suspension bar; 70th Birthday of 
Joseph Chamberlain, 1906, in white metal (32mm), ring top 
suspension with Torch Bearer stick-pin suspension bar; To 
Commemorate The Opening Of The Birmingham University, 
By The King and Queen, July 7th 1909, in gilt (32mm), ring 
top suspension; also Malaysia coat-of-arms with Malaysia 
in scroll, in voided silver (25x23mm), base edge indicates 
possibly removed from top of another item, maybe a trophy 
or a souvenir. Very fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50

1905
Centenary of Trafalgar, 1905, in white metal (23mm), 
with pierced hole at top for suspension ring; Centenary of 
Trafalgar, 1905, in bronze (29mm) (BHM 3924), presented 
by British & Foreign Sailors Society. Dark areas on reverse 
of last medal, otherwise very fine. (2)

$50

1906*
Universal Cookery & Food Exhibition, 1906, in silver 
(45mm) by Restall, Birmingham, hallmarkedJ.A.R., engraved 
around edge 'Presented by Mr R.H.Blott M.C.A. ' FDC. 

$100
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1907*
Carnegie Hero Fund Medallion, 1911, in bronze (90mm), 
edge inscribed, 'Duncan . Campbell .. Strevenish .. Islay ... 
21st October 1911'. Good very fine. 

$700

Ex Dix Noonan Webb Sale 26/3/2009 (lot 483).

Duncan Campbell of Strevenish Farm, Port Ellen, Islay was awarded the 
Carnegie Hero Fund Medallion and the sum of 20 pounds from the Carnegie 
Hero Trust Fund for rescuing four men from the wreck of the steamship 
'Ena' of Kragero on 20 October 1911.

Chief Constable of Argyleshire's report refers, 25.11.1911: 'On the 20th 
October, 1911, the steamship Ena, of Kragero, ran on the rocks near the 
shore of the Mull of Oa, Parish of Kildalton, Islay, and latterly became a 
total wreck. The weather at the time was calm, but in the early morning of 
the 21st a strong gale rose and the ship was likely to break up. The crew of 
18 men and one lady passenger had remained on board, but as the storm 
rose they took to the boats. The last boat, however, was driven by the waves 
from the ship's side, leaving four men on board. The news was brought at 
daybreak to Campbell, a local farmer, by some of the shipwrecked sailors 
who had managed to reach the shore. He at once went to the scene of the 
wreck. The vessel was lying close in-shore, the bow some 40 to 45 yards 
from the land, which all along the coast is exceedingly rocky, and mid-way 
between there rose a huge rock considerably above high water mark, but 
which at the time was now and then swept by the immense waves. The 
bottom of the narrow between this rock and the shore consisted of large 
boulders, and the sea was rolling through this at a great rate. After four 
successful attempts, and by carefully avoiding being washed away by the 

waves, Campbell managed to rush through the water to this rock, to which, 
by means of a rope and an improved sling, he ultimately managed to transfer 
the shipwrecked men. Before this was done the tide had risen considerably 
so that it was now impossible to rush across the narrow channel about 20 
yards wide from the rock to the shore, while to swim was equally impossible. 
Fortunately, by this time more people had come down to the beach, and 
ultimately communication was established between the rock and the shore by 
means of a rope. By lowering themselves into the water and clinging to this, 
and proceeding hand-over-hand, they all ultimately reached the dry land. So 
frightful and terrifying was the passage, however, that not one of the foreign 
sailors would venture through until Campbell had shown them that it was 
possible to lower himself into the raging waters and reach the shore in safety. 
The last man, indeed, was washed off the rope near the shore, but was caught 
by several onlookers before he could be swept back into the sea'.

Witnesses were of the opinion that Campbell ran great risk of losing his life 
not only when passing between the rock and the shore, but also when he 
was upon the wave-swept rock, as he could not swim.

With research.

Part

1908*
Royal Counties Agri. Society, Steward badge, Bournemouth, 
1921, in gilt blocked black leather affixed to leather covered 
brass plate (45mm), with brass suspension lug; another 
identical but for Portsmouth, 1921; another identical but 
with green leather and for Windsor, 1924; another identical 
but with name, Royal Counties Agricult. Society, Reading, 
1920, the last three lugs with impressed name of maker, 
'W.H.Mogridge & Co, Bristol'. Very fine - good very fine. 
(4)

$40
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1909*
Edward Albert Prince of Wales, Visit to Argentina, 1925, in 
bronze (50mm) by J.M.Lubary, obverse, bust right, reverse, 
shields of Britain and Argentina upon a wreath, inscription 
around (BHM 4201, Eimer 2000). Good very fine. 

$40

Ex Leon Morel Collection.

1910
Shooting fob medals, in silver and gold, marked by maker 
W.W&S (William Weston & Sons) for Birmingham 1930, 
reverse inscribed, 'Harbun Charity Cup/Competition/
Finalists/Fish Inn A.R.C. (Amateur Rifle Club)/1931./
W.Morris'; another in silver and 9ct gold, marked by 
maker TJS (Thomas James Skelton) for Chester 1930, 
reverse inscribed, 'Fish Inn/Winners/1931 - 32/W.Morris.'; 
another in silver and gold, marked by maker AS&Co (?) for 
Birmingham 1932, reverse inscribed, 'N & D.A.R.L./Runners 
Up/1932-3/Fish Inn/W.Morris'; Masonic jewels for Bedford 
Lodge M.M.M. No.115 Jubilee jewel 1870-1920, in gilt 
silver and enamel, with pin-back suspension bar, hallmarked 
by maker F&S (Fattorini & Sons Ltd) for Birmingham 1933, 
reverse inscribed, 'Bro.W.Morris'; Lodge of Saint George 
No 5691, Worcestershire, Founder jewel in gilt silver and 
enamel, with stick-pin suspension bar, Assistant emblem 
affixed to ribbon, hallmarked by maker GK&S (George 
Kenning & Son) for Birmingham 1937, reverse inscribed, 
'Bro.W.Morris.'. Very fine - good very fine. (5)

$100

1911*
TUC Organising Services Centenary badge, 1834-1934, in 
bronze (hexagonal 27.5x31mm), with ring top suspension, 
missing pin-back suspension bar (Organising Services/
T.U.C.), badge obverse, a convict watching a sailing ship 
depart with the 'Crux constellation' (Southern Cross) at top 
left, reverse, plain (on the TUC badge, TUC/Dorsetshire/
Labourers/Centenary/1834-1934). Oxidation spot at left 
edge, otherwise very fine. 

$30

The Tolpuddle Martyrs were six 19th century agricultural labourers from 
Dorset who were arrested for swearing a secret oath as members of the 
Friendly Society of Agricultural Labourers and then tried, convicted and 
sentenced to transportation to Australia for the crime of trying to form a 
union.

Part

1912*
Westerley Road Club, shield shaped award fob in silver and 
enamel (29x31mm), with suspension ring, obverse, a winged 
cycle wheel in the centre with the name above and below 
in enamelled scrolls, reverse inscribed, 'Tricycle/50 Miles 
Time Trial/15.9.29/H.A. Payne/2H.35M.24S'; Hereford 
Regatta,1935, in bronze(39mm), obverse, wreath and inside 
inscribed, 'Hereford Regatta/1935/Senior Eights/The First/
Eight Oared Race/On The Wyee/Competition', reverse, plain. 
The first nearly extremely fine, the second very fine. (2)

$50

The Westerley Road Club based in Ealing, West London was founded in 
1924. In 2003 the name was changed to Westerley Cycling Club.

1913
Order of the Companion of Honour, a medallic replica of 
the centrepiece of the badge and the oval inscription, on a 
uniface bronze octagonal (50x60mm); Jubilee medal, 1935, 
in silver, obverse, robed busts of King George V and Queen 
Mary left, reverse, Windsor Castle and legend, 'Stet Firtuna 
Domus' (Eimer 2029a; BHM 4249). The first uncirculated, 
the second with edge nick and pierced suspension hole, 
otherwise fine. (2)

$20

Ex Dr John M. Bennett AM Collection.

 
 



244

1914
George V, Silver Jubilee, 1935, in silver (32mm), by 
P.Metcalfe (BHM 4249; Eimer 2029); Queen Elizabeth II, 
Crowned 2nd June 1953, in silver (32mm). Some edge nicks, 
otherwise toned good very fine; fine. (2)

$40

Stored in a vintage satin purse.

1915*
Maiden Voyage of RMS Queen Mary, 1936, in bronze 
(69.5mm) (BHM 4282; Eimer 2036), by G.Bayes for Royal 
Mint, obverse, starboard bow quarter of the Queen Mary 
with two dolphins in the sea, legend, 'Maria Regina/Mari 
Me/Commisit' (Queen Mary Launched Me), reverse, view of 
New York through the Bargate of Southampton, shields of 
Southampton and New York at left and right. Very fine. 

$150

These medals were initially distributed to workers at John Brown's shipyard 
and the remainder were sold on board the ship during it's maiden voyage.

1916
British Red Cross Society Medal, with Proficiency in Red 
Cross Nursing pin-back top clasp; British Red Cross Society 
3 Years Service Medal, with pin-back suspender, reverse 
numbered 207710; British Red Cross Society 10 Year Service 
badge (KC), in gilt and enamel, by J.R.Gaunt, London, pin-
back, reverse inscribed, '277./C.Smith'; British Red Cross 

Society, Honorary Life Member badge (KC), in gilt and 
enamel, by J.R.Gaunt, London, pin-back, reverse numbered 
1712. Very fine - extremely fine. (4)

$40

1917*
Royal Exchange Assurance, badge in silver and enamel 
(24x38mm), hallmarked for Birmingham 1942 by maker 
'HCF Ld (H.C.Freeman Ltd), pin-back, obverse Queen 
Victoria Crown over Royal Exchange Building with 
R.E.A.1720 bar below (50 years since rebuild in 1670), 
reverse in relief, 'From The/R.E.A/To/ engraved 'I - M'/A 
Souvenir/Of/Good Services/Rendered/In/Time Of War'. 
Extremely fine. 

$80

Part

1918*
Elizabeth II, cased medals, coronation 1953 (2 different 
in base metal); King Robert the Bruce 1974 in bronze by 
Spink & Son; Mary Rose in nickel silver, London Transport 
Museum in nickel silver; Duke of Edinburgh visit to North 
America 1966 in silver (38mm) by Spink & Son (illus.). 
Uncirculated. (6)

$80

1919
Royal Commonwealth Tour, 1953-54, in bronze (38mm) 
(BHM 4457; Eimer 2091), in Royal Mint case of issue, this 
with foxing on lining. Extremely fine. 

$20

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.
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Part

1920*
Elizabeth II, silver medal (35mm) (21.73g), by John Pinches 
Presented by the Sunday Sun to 'John McLaughlin' on 
Behalf of the Australian Red Cross; Austria Ferdinand 
Archbishop (1932) of Seckau, in 900 fine silver (60mm) 
by Hartig, Munzamt Wien 900 on the edge (101.79g), 
Australia threepence 1916M, 1925 and JIM notes (12) and 
a Churchill crown 1965 in CBC holder. Very good - good 
extremely fine. (17)

$110

Ex John Kennedy McLaughlin Collection.

1921
The Church Benefit Society, medal in oxidised bronze, 
with pin-back suspender 'The Church Benefit Society', 
obverse, Founded 1878, plain reverse inscribed, 'Medal of 
Honour/1958./Sister./Dorothy Williams.'; Salvation Army 
Nurses Fellowship, lapel badge in gilt and enamel, pin-back. 
Good very fine. (2)

$30

The Society's full name was the Church of England Temperance Benefit 
Society founded in 1878.

1922
London Shipping Athletic Association, undated, medal in 
silver (28mm), ring top suspension, with pin-back ribbon 
suspender 'Vice President', with clasp on ribbon, 'London 
Shipping Athletic Association', obverse, a Viking long ship 
with shield from the City of London coat-of-arms on the 
sail, plain reverse inscribed, 'K.P.Barrett', with case of issue 
by F.Phillips, Aldershot. Extremely fine. 

$30

K.R.Barrett was vice president of the London Shipping Athletic Association. 
He was employed by Barretts at Hastings 1959-1973. He died 18 August 
1986.

1923
Elizabeth II, layered 24ct gold with inlaid ruby Swarovski 
crystal (110g, 70mm) five crowns, 2016 Gos Save The 
Queen; others 40mm including 90th birthday of Queen 
Elizabeth; Proclamation of Accession 1952; Year of the 
Three Kings 1936 (3); Una and the Lion; King Richard I; 
The Birth of Christ; gilt penny 1967; gilt threepence 1967; 
Diamond Jubilee 1012 token; Victoria penny 1855. Good 
very fine - FDC. (13)

$100

1924*
Masonic Breast Jewel for Queen Victoria's Golden Jubilee, 
1887, in silver, gilt and enamel, with clasp, '13th June 1887', 
issued to attendees at the Grand Lodge Especial Meeting, 
with 1837-1887 stick-pin suspender, in G.Kenning & Son 
case of issue. Ribbon with foxing, medal toned extremely 
fine. 

$70
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1925*
Masonic medal, handcrafted award featuring a gilt bird 
within a wreath on a hand engraved silver design plate with 
suspension below, by (Joseph) Davis, with a ribbon and 
pin-back suspender inscribed in capital letters, 'J I O T A S 
O P', the plain reverse of the medal is inscribed, 'Presented 
To/P.C.N. (Past Chief Noble) Bro J.Clarke/by the/Life Boat 
Lodge/March 28th 1890. ' Very fine. 

$60

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

1926*
Ancient Order of Comical Fellows C.R, jewel in sterling 
silver, reverse inscribed, 'A.O.C.F.C.R./No.30/Presented 
To/Bro. C. Ralph/P.N.G.R./ Feb 9. 1893'; another in sterling 
silver and enamel, reverse inscribed, 'A.O.C.F.C.R./Lodge 
No.30/Presented/To/Bro. C. Ralph/P.N.G.R./Dec 6 1898', 
hallmarked for London 1898 and maker's mark 'AJP 
over CP'. No ribbons, small nick at top edge of first jewel, 
otherwise very fine and scarce. (2)

$190
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1927
Masonic jewels, Royal Masonic Institution For Boys, 1930, 
in silver, gilt and enamel, hallmarked for Birmingham 1929 
by maker 'R.S' (Spencer & Co [originally Richard Spencer]), 
with voided gilt and enamel emblem affixed to ribbon; 
another, 1950, in gilt and enamel, by Fenwick, B'ham, with 
Steward suspension bar; RMIB (Royal Masonic Institution 
For Boys), 1947, Steward badge in gilt, by Spencer, London, 
pin-back; Mark Benevolent Fund, 1948, Steward badge 
in silvered, by Spencer, London, pin-back. Good very fine 
- extremely fine. (4)

$60

1928
Masonic jewels, Royal Masonic Institution For Girls, in 
voided gilt, silver and enamel, hallmarked for Birmingham 
1930 by maker 'GK&S' (George Kenning & Son), with 
prancing horse shield with Invicta in scroll below affixed to 
ribbon, with Steward 1930 and reversed Cs suspender; in gilt, 
silver and enamel, hallmarked for London 1939 by maker 
'GK&S' (George Kenning & Son), with Worcestershire 
Masonic emblem affixed to ribbon, with Steward 1940 
suspension bar; N.U.T.G. (National Union of Townswomen 
Guild) lapel badge in rolled gold and enamel, by Thomas 
Fattorini Ltd, Birmingham. Very fine. (3)

$60

1929
Masonic jewels, includes Royal Masonic Institution For 
Girls, in silver, hallmarked for Birmingham 1934 by maker 
'R.S' (Spencer & Co [originally Richard Spencer]), with 
Warwickshire County emblem affixed to ribbon and with 
Steward suspension bar; another in gilt, silver and enamel, 
hallmarked for London 1939 by maker 'GK&S' (George 
Kenning & Son), with Worcestershire Masonic emblem 
affixed to ribbon, with Steward 1940 suspension bar; another 
in voided plastic, 1945, by London Assn. For The Blind, 
with Steward suspension bar with King's Crown above. 
Very fine. (3)

$50

1930
Masonic jewels, Royal Masonic Benevolent Instn, 1942, in 
gilt and enamel, by Spencer, London, with Steward stick-pin 
suspender in gilt and enamel; Royal Masonic Benevolent 
Inst, 1946, in voided plastic, by London Assn. For The 
Blind, with Steward pin-back suspender in voided plastic; 
R.M.B.I. (Royal Masonic Benevolent Institution), Province 
Of Worcestershire, in gilt and enamel, with Steward 1956 
pin-back suspender in gilt and enamel; Mark Benevolent 
Fund, 1948, Steward badge in silvered, by Spencer, London, 
pin-back; Steward pin-back suspender in gilt and enamel; 
R.M.B (Royal Masonic Benevolent) Inst 1947 clasp in gilt 
silver and enamel. Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$60

1931
Masonic jewels, Lodge Of Endeavour No. 6267, Founder 
jewel in gilt silver and enamel, with Founder stick-pin 
suspension bar in gilt silver and enamel; Etone Lodge No 
5981, Founder jewel in voided gilt silver and enamel, with 
Founder stick-pin suspension bar in gilt silver and enamel; 
Royal Arch Chapter jewel, in voided gilt silver, undated, 
hallmarked for Birmingham 1924 by maker 'HS Ltd' (Henry 
Slingsby Ltd), with stick-pin suspender. Very fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (3)

$50


